
OBB COUNTY 
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South Cobb Drive (SR 280)  
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Cobb County Project No. B2435 

GDOT P.I. No. 0019890 
 

 ADDENDUM NO. 2 
 
              
 

Proposals Received Until August 10, 2023 –12:00 Noon Local Time 
              
 
The following addendum hereby amends and/or modifies the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) as issued for 
this project.  All proposals are subject to the provisions of this Addendum.  Bidders shall acknowledge receipt 
of this addendum. 
 
I. Pre-Proposal Conference  

 
On July 21, 2023, a Pre-Proposal Conference was held for South Cobb Drive (SR 280) Traffic Safety 
Improvements. 

 
 

 
              
        Rustavius Ford, P.E. 
        Pre-Construction Engineer 
 
 
 
cc: Electronic copies: 
 Drew Raessler, P.E., Director  
 Jonathan Yee, Deputy Director  
 Michael Francis, P.E., Engineering Division Manager   
 Rustavius Ford, P.E., Pre-Construction Engineer 
              James Hudgins, Pre-Construction Program Manager 
 Elijah Slaughter, Project Manager   
 Purchasing 
 Project File 
 
 
Attachments:  

1. Pre-proposal Conference Meeting Minutes (07/21/2023) 
2. Addendum Acknowledgement Form 

 
 
 
 
 



              
SOUTH COBB DRIVE (SR 280) TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS  

COBB COUNTY PROJECT NO. B2435, GDOT P.I. No. 0019890 
PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE 

Friday, July 21, 2023 2:30 p.m. 
 

PROPOSAL DUE DATE:  August 10, 2023 – 12:00 Noon Local Time 
              
 
DATE: July 21, 2023 
 
ATTENDEES: See Attached Attendee List 
 
MEETING MINUTES: 
 
(1) This is the Pre-Proposal Conference for Cobb County Department of Transportation 

(CCDOT) project – South Cobb Drive (SR 280) Traffic Safety Improvements, Cobb 
County Project No. B2435, GDOT P.I. No. 0019890.  Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 
will be received until 12:00 noon on August 10, 2023, at Cobb County Purchasing 
Department, 122 Waddell Street, Marietta, Georgia 30060.  Proposal will be opened by 
the Purchasing Department at 2:00 p.m. on August 10, 2023, at the Cobb County 
Purchasing Department. 

 
NO PROPOSALS WILL BE ACCEPTED AFTER THE 12:00 NOON DEADLINE. 
 
DO NOT DELIVER BIDS TO COBB DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
Minutes of this meeting will be issued as Addendum No. 2. 

 
(2) Project:   
 

South Cobb Drive (SR 280) is a four-lane undivided roadway that currently has a high 
crash rate including vehicles running off the road and breaching the security barrier of 
Dobbins ARB. This project will provide safety and operational improvements on South 
Cobb Drive (SR 280) from Atlanta Road to Cobb Parkway (SR 3/US 41). It will enhance 
public safety for motorist and pedestrians travelling eastbound and westbound on South 
Cobb Drive adjacent to Dobbins ARB. 

 
(3) Disadvantaged Business Enterprise: 
 

CCDOT has adopted a 15% Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation 
goal assigned to this scope of services. This goal is not to be considered as a fixed 
quota, set aside or preference. CCDOT will monitor and assess each consultant services 
submittals for their DBE participation and/or good faith effort in promoting equity and 
opportunity in accordance with the state of Georgia, Department of Transportation DBE 
Program Plan. 
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(4) Special Items to Note: 
 

The project consists of funding by Federal and local sources. Accordingly, the successful 
firm will be required to comply with all applicable Federal, State, and County rules and 
regulations. The funding sources require this project to conform to the Georgia 
Department of Transportation’s (GDOT) Plan Development Review Process. 
 
All engineering services shall be in accordance with all applicable guidelines of the 
American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials, GDOT 
Standard Specifications for the Construction of Transportation Systems, Project 
Schedules, Plan Development Review Process, and Plan Presentation Guidelines, 
CCDOT Pre-Construction Process and Procedures Manual, and all other applicable 
CCDOT guidelines. 
 

(5) Questions and Answers: 
 
Q. Is it necessary to be prequalified in area class 4.02- Major Bridge Design? 
A.   Yes. This area class is required due to potential bridge replacements at the 

interchange for Cobb Parkway (US 41/SR 3).  
 
 

Questions should be sent via email to purchasing@cobbcounty.org no later than 12:00 
pm on Friday, August 4, 2023. 

 
 
              
        Rustavius Ford, P.E. 
        Pre-Construction Engineer 
 
 
 
Attachments: Attendee List (.pdf file) 
  

mailto:purchasing@cobbcounty.org


NAME COMPANY PHONE NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS

Jordan, Scott Southeastern Engineering 770-702-7025 sjordan@seengineering.com

Hatch, Rob Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 404-417-7092 rhatch@vhb.com

Thompson, Matt VHB 404-800-0571 mthompson@vhb.com

Deeb, Chuck CDM Smith Inc. 404-720-1226 deebck@cdmsmith.com
Dale, Michelle Parsons 704-661-2994 michelle.dale@parsons.com
Bonja, Challa Metro Trafix 678-793-7348 cbonja@metrotrafix.com

Holt, Mike Stantec 404-502-5996 mike.holt@stantec.com
Nicol, Robinson Atlas 678-713-8349 robinson.nicol@oneatlas.com

Stone, Stone TranSystems 770-633-7644 arstone@transystems.com

Borra, Himakara Borra Consulting 615-479-4362 gupta@borraconsulting.com

Hale, Brad Atlas 770-263-5945 brad.hale@oneatlas.com

Mathew, Anya Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 678-437-7425 amathew@vhb.com
byers, Sean Atlas 404-951-2495 sean.byers@oneatlas.com

Shah, Rajeev Parsons 678-969-2481 rajeev.shah@parsons.com

Sabia, Daniel Keck + Wood 803-727-6499 dsabia@keckwood.com

Burks, Abigail Parsons 678-969-2325 Abigail.Burks@parsons.com
Long, Todd Atlas 770-530-9194 todd.long@oneatlas.com

Hortman, Peter Heath & Lineback 404-580-9500 phortman@heath-lineback.com

Danser, Russ Edwards-Pitman 678-932-2237 rdanser@edwards-pitman.com

Triick, Ryan Moffatt & Nichol 678-468-9385 rtriick@moffattnichol.com

Taylor, Luke VHB 404-800-0574 ltaylor@vhb.com

Hudgins, James Cobb County DOT 770-420-6658 James.Hudgins@cobbcounty.org

Brice, Stephanie Cobb County Purchasing Department 770-528-8439 Stephanie.Brice@cobbcounty.org

Miller, Annie Cobb County DOT 770-528-3683 Anne.Miller@cobbcounty.org

Ford, Rustavius Cobb County DOT 770-420-6659 Rustavius.ford@cobbcounty.org
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COBB COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

PRECONSTRUCTION DIVISION 
 
 

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM 
 
 
 

We acknowledge receipt of the following addendum(s) for: 
 
 
Re: Request for Qualifications for  
 South Cobb Drive (SR 280) Traffic Safety Improvements 

Cobb County Project No. B2435 
GDOT P.I. No. 0019890 

 
 
 
 
ADDENDUM NO. 1            
    Printed Name     Date 
 
     
              
    Signature     Email Address 
 
 
 
 
ADDENDUM NO. 2            
    Printed Name     Date 
 
     
              
    Signature     Email Address 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              
 Consulting Firm       Telephone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

This form shall be included as part of your Phase 1 Response. 
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